MINUTES OF MEEPING HELD MARCH 10, 1980

The March meeting of Council was called to order at 7:30 PM by President
Shealer. The following Gouncilmen attended: Messers. Ditzler, Heflin, Miller,
Lawver, Swope, Madsen, Witt and Rinehart.

The minutes of the February meeting were approved as read,

Moved Mr. Miller seconded Mr. Swope Council approve the recommendation of
Mayor Lightner and Chief Wells to promote Charles Fritz and Walter Gliem from
Patrolman to Patrolman First Class. Fritz's promotion effective February 27 and
Gliem's effective March 12, 1980. Motion carried.

Moved Mr. Miller seconded Mr. Swope the resignation of James D, Ridinger,
effective March 7, 1980, be accepteds Motion carried.

Moved Mr. Miller seconded Mr. Lawver Chief Well's salary be set at $16,000.
Motion carried.

Mayor Lightner reported a police exam will be given March 12, 1980C.

Moved Mr. Heflin seconded Mr. Ditzler Council accept the bid of Adams County
Asphalt-Bituminous Concrete Base Course @ $22,75 per ton; Bituminous Wearing Course
ID-2A to ADT 1900 @ $25,75 per ton. FOB plant - Esclator clause applies., Motion
carried,

Moved Mr. Heflin seconded Mr. Lawver the bid of Service Supply Company be
accepted - E3 Emulsion @ $ 875 per gallon; RI'2 Tar @ $1.33 per gallon; RT9 Tar
@ $1.33 per gallon., Esclator clause applieg. Motion carried.

Moved Mr. Heflin seconded Mr. Ditzler the bid of Flintkote Stone Products
Company be approved - GETTYSBURG QUARRY - #4 Crushed Aggregate @ $3.05 per tonj
#2RC Sub-base crushed aggregate @ $3.10 per ton; #2A Crushed aggregate @ $3.10
per ton; Screenings @ $3.L45 per ton. FAIRFIELD QUARRY - #2RC Sub=base crushed
aggregate @ $3.40 per ton; #2A Crushed aggregate @ $3.L0 per ton; Screenings
@ $3.50 per ton. Motion carried.

Moved Mr. Heflin seconded Mr, Lawver Council. accept the bid of C, B, Williams!'
Sons = Mack Tandem Axle Dump 1l cu. yd. @ $24.00 per hr; Mack Single Axle Dump
10 cu yd @ $18,00 per hr; Grader w/sliding mold board @ $24.00 per hr; Blaw-Knox
Paver $1.50 per ton; 10-12 Ton Roller w/water $2L4.00 per hr; Crawler front end loader
I 3/L yd bucket $30,00 per hr; Crawler front end loader 3 yd bucket $40,00 per hr;
Crawler back hoe 3/L yd bucket $38.00 per hr; Rubber tired loader back hoe 14 yd
bucket $2L.00 per hr; Rubber tired loader 3% yd bucket $35.00 per hr; DynaPac
CCLhO2A 10,5 T Steel 18 ton Vibratory $45.00 per hr; alley truck w/plow $25,00 per
hr. Motion carried.

Moved Mr. Heflin seconded Mr, Rinehart the bid of McDermitt Inc. be accepted.
Class AA air entrained $35.65 per cu yd; Class A air entrained $35.15 per cu yd;
Class B air entrained $33.25 per cu yd. Motion carried.

Moved Mr., Heflin seconded Mr, Lawver the bid of Leroy Angell Concrete Con=-
struction’ be accepted. CURBS - 25 £t or less $7.75 per lin ft; 25 ft or more
$6450 per lin ft; WALKS = 50 sq ft or less $2.50 per sq ft; 50 sq ft or more
$1.50 per sq ft; Labor $7.25 per hr; Compressor $15.00 per hr; Case hoe $16.00
per-hr; Dump truck $10,00 per hr; Uniloader $15.00 per hr; Labor and materials
billed cost plus 204. Motion carried, .

Moved Mr. Heflin seconded Mr, Miller Council accept the bid of American
Tank and Culvert Co. Inc. - 22" x 13" 16 ga galv pipe w/bands $5.54 per ft; 18"
x 11" 16 ga galv pipe w/bands $4.79 per ft. Motion carried.




MINUTES MARCH 10, 1980 - (Cont'd.)

Moved Mr., Miller seconded Mr. Heflin an. amendment be drawn to place stop signs at
~ Ridge Avenue and Princess Street; Ridge Avenue and Red Patch; Queen Street and Long Lane,
Motion carried. : '
Moved Mr. Lawver seconded Mr., Ditzler an amendment to the Animal Ordinance be
prepared and advertised for adoption that would require dogs to be kept on a leash
rather than running loose and the amount of the fine to be increased. Also the
parking meter ordinance be revised to read "parking enforcement officer" instead of
parking meter enforcement personnel. Motion carried.

Moved Mr. Ditzler seconded Mr. Swope all approved bills and payrolls be paid.
Motion carried,

Moved Mr. Witt seconded Mr. Swope the Borough conduct a Spring Clean-up. Dates
to be chosen and announced by the Borough Manager. Motion carried.

Moved Mr. Witt seconded Mr. Swope the Borough purchase a reconditioned chipper
from Asplundh Tree Expert Company for $2,400,00. Motion carried.

Moved Mr, Swope seconded Mr. Madsen James Shanefelter, 170 Carlisle Street, be
appointed Second Ward Assessor. Motion carried.

President Shealer reported the date of 1786 will be used on the Official Borough
Flag. Additional research confirmed that date.

Moved Mr. Heflin seconded Mr. Witt the Borough Manager and Code Enforcement
Officer be allocated ten gallon of gasoline weekly from ‘the Highway Department PumMp,
Should a long trip be necessary they would fill their tanks. Motion carriede.

Moved Mr., Lawver seconded Mr. Miller Council accept the bid of Don Warner
Chevrolet-Buick Inc. for 1980 Chevrolet Impalla Police Car - cost $7,275.36. Motion
carried,

Moved Mr. Swope seconded Mr. Lawver Council reject the G. H. Harris recommend-
ation for exonerations. Motion carried. )

Moved Mr. Ditzler seconded Mr. Heflin the reports of the Mayor, Police Chief and
Treasurer be accepteds Motion carried. :

It was announced Barry Hallett is the Gettysburg Fire Department's representative
to Council, * o

Moved Mr, Ditzler seconded Mr. Heflin Council accept the Fire Department's report.
Motion carried. ‘ '

Moved Mr. Heflin seconded Mr. Miller the proposal of "Mr. Ed™ to move an approved
sign from Carlisle Street to new store on Chambersburg Street be approved as HARB re-
commended and a certificate of appropriateness issued. Mbtion carried.

Moved Mr. Witt seconded Mr. Swope the recommendation of HARB for the sign pro-
posal of Carroll Zents for the former Scharf & Bigham Building be rejected. Motion
carried, )

Moved Mr. Swope seconded Mr. Heflin the proposal of Mrs. Ruth Kuhn to place
vinyl siding on her property be approved as HARB recommended i&nd a certificate of
appropriateness issued. Motion carried. ‘

Moved Mr, Madsen seconded Mr., Ditzler the Chamber of Commerce proposal to re-

paint and letter an existing éfproved sign be accepted and a certificate of approp-
riateness issued, Motion carried.




MINUTES OF MARCH 10, 1980 (Cont'd.)

Moved Mr. Swope seconded Mr. Madsen the request of Larry Musselman to add
a name of an associate to an approved sign be granted as HARB recommended and
a certificate of appropriateness issued. Motion carried.

Moved Mr. Heflin seconded Mr., Madsen the proposal of Fissel-Britcher Insur-
ance Agency to place a storm door be granted as HARB recommended and a certificate
of appropriateness issued. Motion carried .

Moved Mr. Lawver seconded Mr. Witt the sign proposal for\ Mamma Ventura
Restaurant and Pizzeria be rejected on the basis that there is only thirty foot
frontage and the proposed sign application allows for a fifty foot sign. Motion
carried.

Moved and seconded meeting adjourn at 9:10 PM. Motion carried.

Respectfully submitted,

(7 Ll e en.

Haze¢l A, Dillman, Borough Segretary







